

Brussels, 10 July 2019 (OR. en)

6667/18 ADD 1

Interinstitutional Files: 2016/0105(COD) 2016/0106(COD)

> FRONT 50 VISA 37 COMIX 96

COVER NOTE

| From: | Mission of Liechtenstein to the European Union |
|------------------|--|
| date of receipt: | 5 July 2019 |
| To: | General Secretariat of the Council |
| No. prev. doc.: | PE-CONS 46/17, PE-CONS 47/17 |
| Subject: | Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Regulation (EU) 2016/399 as regards the use of the Entry/Exit System |
| | Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing an Entry/Exit System (EES) to register entry and exit data and refusal of entry data of third-country nationals crossing the external borders of the Member States and determining the conditions for access to the EES for law enforcement purposes, and amending the Convention implementing the Schengen Agreement and Regulations (EC) No 767/2008 and (EU) No 1077/2011 |
| | - Notification from Liechtenstein |

Delegations will find attached the notification from Liechtenstein regarding the fulfilment of the constitutional requirements of the above-mentioned Regulations.

6667/18 ADD 1 FL/ml

JAI.1 EN



05.07.2019

General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union Directorate general D Justice and Home Affairs 175, Rue de la Loi 1048 Brussels

Brussels, 1 July 2019

The Mission of the Principality of Liechtenstein to the European Union presents its compliments to the General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union and has the honour to refer to the Council's notification of 18 January 2018 and its own notification of 20 February 2018, the latter informing the General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union of the acceptance of the below mentioned legal acts, subject to the fulfilment of constitutional requirements in Liechtenstein in accordance with the second and third sentence of Article 5(2)(a) in combination with Article 5(2)(b) of the Schengen Protocol.

In accordance with Article 5(2)(b) of the Schengen Protocol, the Mission of the Principality of Liechtenstein to the European Union has the honour to notify the General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union that the constitutional requirements regarding the following acts have been fulfilled, thereby making the acts binding on Liechtenstein:

REGULATION OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL amending Regulation (EU) 2016/399 as regards the use of the Entry/Exit System;

REGULATION OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL establishing an Entry/Exit System (EES) to register entry and exit data and refusal of entry data of third-country nationals crossing the external borders of the Member States and determining the conditions for access to the EES for law enforcement purposes, and amending the Convention implementing the Schengen Agreement and Regulations (EC) No 767/2008 and (EU) No 1077/2011 [OJ L 327/20,

The exchange of notes referred to above shall therefore enter into force on the date of this notification.

The Mission of the Principality of Liechtenstein to the European Union avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union the assurances of its highest considerations.

Place du Congrès 1 | 1000 Brussels | Belgium | T +32 2 229 39 00 | Ambassade.Liechtenstein@bru.llv.l

6667/18 ADD 1 FL/ml JAI.1 EN